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NOTE: M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.
*Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis
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Fall 2020 Fall 2021 Actual 
Change

% Change 
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ARTS AND SCIENCES
Lower Division Undergraduate 84,645 83,727     -918 -1.08%
Upper Division Undergraduate 20,042 18,609     -1,433 -7.15%
Graduate 1 5,368 5,775       407 7.58%
Graduate 2 2,183 2,043       -140 -6.41%
Total 112,238 110,154   -2,084 -1.86%

BUSINESS
Lower Division Undergraduate 9,433 9,093       -340 -3.60%
Upper Division Undergraduate 15,372 14,642     -730 -4.75%
Graduate 1 5,541 6,744       1,203 21.71%
Total 30,346 30,479     133 0.44%

DENTISTRY
Lower Division Undergraduate 331 208 -123 -37.16%
Total 331 208 -123 -37.16%

EDUCATION
Lower Division Undergraduate 3,409 3,169       -240 -7.04%
Upper Division Undergraduate 5,253 5,341       88 1.68%
Graduate 1 4,301 4,343       42 0.98%
Graduate 2 518 311          -207 -39.96%
Total 13,481 13,164     -317 -2.35%

ENGINEERING
Lower Division Undergraduate 2,869 2,692       -177 -6.17%
Upper Division Undergraduate 4,008 3,985       -23 -0.57%
Graduate 1 2,725 2,713       -12 -0.44%
Graduate 2 589 536          -53 -9.00%
Total 10,191 9,926       -265 -2.60%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,566 1,938       372 23.75%
Upper Division Undergraduate 6,442 6,593       151 2.34%
Graduate 1 12,843 11,368     -1,475 -11.48%
Graduate 2 3,074 3,844       770 25.05%
Total 23,925 23,743     -182 -0.76%

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES
Lower Division Undergraduate 433 566          133 30.72%
Upper Division Undergraduate 976 1,289       314 32.14%
Graduate 1 367  371          4  1.09%
Graduate 2 2,861 3,040       179 6.26%
Total 4,637 5,266       630 14.44%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2020 to Fall 2021 Comparison



NURSING
Lower Division Undergraduate 318 284          -34 -10.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate 7,487 7,096       -391 -5.22%
Graduate 1 9,475 8,189       -1,286 -13.57%
Graduate 2 5,229 5,914       685 13.10%
Total 22,509 21,483     -1,026 -4.56%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)
Graduate 1 7 52             45 642.86%
Graduate 2 101 150          49 48.51%
Total 108 202          94 87.04%

PUBLIC HEALTH
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,844 1,691       -153 -8.30%
Upper Division Undergraduate 1,302 1,278       -24 -1.84%
Graduate 1 4,670 5,388       718 15.37%
Graduate 2 538 598          60 11.15%
Total 8,354 8,955       601 7.19%

PROVOST'S OFFICE/ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,345 1,556       211 15.69%
Upper Division Undergraduate 378 399          21 5.56%
Total 1,723 1,955       232 13.46%

HONORS COLLEGE*
Lower Division Undergraduate 3,081 3,063       -18 -0.58%
Upper Division Undergraduate 451 547          96 21.29%
Total 3,532 3,610       78 2.21%

GRADUATE SCHOOL
Graduate 1 741 727          -14 -1.89%
Graduate 2 854 749          -105 -12.30%
Total 1,595 1,476       -119 -7.46%

TOTAL UAB
Lower Division Undergraduate 109,274 107,987 -1,287 -1.18%
Upper Division Undergraduate 61,711 59,779 -1,932 -3.13%
Graduate 1 46,038 45,670 -368 -0.80%

Graduate 2 15,947 17,185 1,238 7.76%

GRAND TOTAL 232,970 230,621 -2,349 -1.01%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.

* Honors College credit hours do not include honors courses taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

Source: Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/8/2021




